

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO  2 East 14th Ave.  Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding  Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)  Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and  Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative  2019-2020 #75 (“Establishment of Expanded  Learning Opportunities Program”)</p> <p><b>Petitioner: Kenneth Nova</b></p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents: Monica R. Colbert and  Juliet Sebold</b></p> <p><b>and</b></p> <p><b>Title Board: BENJAMIN SCHLER;  LEEANN MORRILL; and JASON  GELENDER</b></p>	<p>DATE FILED: June 3, 2019 4:56 PM</p> <p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Petitioner:  Mark G. Grueskin, #14621  RECHT KORNFELD, P.C.  1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400  Denver, CO 80202  Phone: 303-573-1900  Facsimile: 303-446-9400  Email: <a href="mailto:mark@rklawpc.com">mark@rklawpc.com</a></p>	<p><b>Case No. 2019SA89</b></p>
<p><b>PETITIONER’S ANSWER BRIEF</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**SUMMARY** ..... 1

**LEGAL ARGUMENT** ..... 3

**I. Standard of review; preservation of issues presented for appeal.** ..... 3

**II. The Title Board and the Proponents are incorrect that the statute’s use of “further” prevented the Board from considering Nova’s motion.** ..... 3

A. “Further” does not have a single meaning, and thus the statute cannot be applied by use of a “plain language” approach. ..... 3

B. To resolve a statutory ambiguity, the Court looks to the legislature’s intent.  
        6

C. A bill summary does not establish legislative intent...... 7

D. HB12-1313’s full legislative history makes clear that the bill was intended to apply just as Nova asserted to the Title Board. ..... 8

        1. *The full legislative history, addressing the “no further motion for rehearing” provision, supports Nova’s position in this action* ..... 8

        2. *The legislative history about requiring more than superficial objections to ballot titles also supports Nova’s position here.* ..... 11

E. A court will rely on a statute’s legislative intent rather than accept an absurd result due to a literal interpretation of a statute. ..... 15

F. The position taken by the Title Board and the Proponents about the meaning of “further” is contrary to the rule of a phrase’s consistent usage within the same statute...... 17

**III. The Title Board and the Proponents incorrectly seek to limit Nova’s participation in the correction of the ballot title to the rehearing triggered by Proponents’ own motion.** ..... 19

**CONCLUSION**..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AviComm, Inc. v. Colorado Public Util. Comm’n</i> , 955 P.2d 1023, 1031 (Colo. 1998) .....	6
<i>Buckley v. Chilcutt</i> , 968 P.2d 112, 119 (Colo. 1998) .....	6, 15
<i>Byrne v. Title Board</i> , 907 P.2d 570, 573 n.2 (Colo. 1995) .....	6
<i>Colo. Common Cause v. Meyer</i> , 758 P.2d 153, 161 (Colo, 1988) .....	17
<i>Conte v. Meyer</i> , 882 P.2d 962, 965 (Colo. 1994) .....	8
<i>Court v. Pool</i> , 916 P.2d 528 (Colo. 1996) .....	9
<i>Crandall v. City and County of Denver</i> , 238 P.3d 659, 662 (Colo. 2010) .....	15
<i>Danielson v. Castle Meadows</i> , 791 P.2d 1106, 1111 (Colo. 1990).....	4
<i>Denver Horse Importing Co. v. Schafer</i> , 147 P. 367, 370 (Colo. 1915) .....	20
<i>Dept. of Transp. v. Gypsum Ranch Co., LLC</i> , 244 P.3d 127, 131 (Colo. 2010) .....	7
<i>Fabec v. Beck</i> , 922 P.2d 330, 336-37 (Colo. 1996).....	18
<i>Hines v. G. Reynolds Sims &amp; Assocs. P.C.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59012 *13-14 (E.D. Mich. 2013) .....	5
<i>In re Proposed Ballot Initiative on Parental Rights</i> , 913 P.2d 1127, 1130 n.3 (Colo. 1996) .....	14
<i>In re Proposed Initiative for 1999-2000 # 258(A)</i> , 4 P.3d 1094, 1098, 1099-1100 (Colo. 2000) .....	16
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73</i> , 2016 CO 24 at ¶ 11, 369 P.3d 565, 568 .....	16
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative #1999-2000 #219</i> , 999 P.2d 819, 821 (Colo. 2000).....	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1999-2000 #215</i> , 3 P.3d 11, 15 (Colo. 2000).....	7
<i>In the Matter of the Proposed Initiative on Limited Gaming in Burlington</i> , 830 P.2d 1023, 1027 (Colo. 1992).....	14
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #215</i> , 3 P.3d 447, 448 (Colo. 2000) .....	10
<i>Marquez v. People</i> , 2013 CO 58 at ¶7, 311 P.3d 265, 268.....	3
<i>Metroplex Corp. v. Thompson Indus., Inc.</i> , 25 F. App’x 802, 807 (10th Cir. 2002).4	
<i>Snyder Oil Co. v. Embree</i> , 862 P.2d 259, 262 (Colo. 1993).....	7
<i>Willhite v. Rodriguez-Cera</i> , 2012 CO 29 at ¶18, 274 P.3d 1233.....	19, 20

<i>Wright’s Well Control Servs., LLC v. Oceaneering Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154559 at *18 (E.D. La. 2015).....	4
--	---

**Statutes**

C.R.S. § 1-40-107 .....	18
C.R.S. § 1-40-107(1)(a)(I) .....	19, 21
C.R.S. § 1-40-107(1)(b) .....	12
C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2).....	21
C.R.S. § 1-40-118(1).....	17, 18
C.R.S. § 1-40-119 .....	18
C.R.S. § 1-45-108(7)(a) .....	20
C.R.S. § 2-4-203(1)(e) .....	15

**Other Authorities**

2009 Colo. Session Laws 1167, 1177.....	18
HB12-1313.....	passim
<i>Hearings Before House State, Veterans, and Military Affairs Committee on H.B.12-1313 (Mar. 14, 2012), available at <a href="http://coloradoga.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=16&amp;clip_id=1142&amp;meta_id=18904">http://coloradoga.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=16&amp;clip_id=1142&amp;meta_id=18904</a> (also: <a href="https://tinyurl.com/housecommHB1313">https://tinyurl.com/housecommHB1313</a>) .....</i>	passim
<i>Hearings before Senate State, Veterans, and Military Affairs Committee on H.B.12-1313 (April 9, 2012), available at <a href="http://coloradoga.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=49&amp;clip_id=1441&amp;meta_id=24481">http://coloradoga.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=49&amp;clip_id=1441&amp;meta_id=24481</a> (also: <a href="https://tinyurl.com/sencommHB1313">https://tinyurl.com/sencommHB1313</a>) .....</i>	passim
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary 1585 (2002).....</i>	19
